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The Directors of the Company are pleased to submit the Un-audited Condensed Interim Financial Information for the three 
month period ended 31 December 2016. For the crushing season 2016-17 your mills started operations on 23 November 
2016. Production data for the three month period ended 31 December 2016 is given below: 

Production Data
	 31 December

	 2016	 2015 

	 Start of season		  23.11.2016	 30.11.2015

	 Sugarcane crushed	 (M.Tons)	 324,284	 243,611

	 Production:	

	   Sugar 	 (M.Tons)	 30,090	 22,790
	   Molasses	 (M.Tons)	 13,473	 10,790

	 Recovery:	

	   Sugar 	 (%)	 9.61	 9.65
	   Molasses	 (%)	 4.55	 4.76

Until the morning of 26 January 2017, we crushed 561,806 M. tons of sugarcane, and produced 54,100 M. tons of sugar 
at an average recovery of 9.80%.
 
As per data produced above there is an increase in production with high crushing of sugarcane due to healthy crop and 
earlier start of crushing season as compared with the corresponding period of last year. 

There is no change in the support price of sugarcane for this season and it remained at Rs. 180/- per 40 Kg. Our cost 
of sugarcane procured up to 31 December 2016 remained at about Rs. 182.76 per 40 Kg as compared with Rs. 182.29 
per 40 Kg in the first three month period of previous year. Final cost of sugarcane procurement may increase further, in case 
adjoining mills start price war in order to increase their production. This year, final crushing of sugarcane is expected to be 
better than last year with good recovery percentage due to improved varieties of sugarcane and climatic factors. 

Sugar prices during the three month period were better than the corresponding period of last year. Our shareholders are 
aware of the drop of international prices of petroleum products, because of this, the molasses prices were depressed during 
the period under review.
  
For the three month period, your Company recorded a turnover of Rs. 947.597 million as against Rs. 963.436 million in the 
corresponding period of 2015. The cost of sales was Rs. 830.467 million as against Rs. 888.278 million of the previous period. 
Thus, the Company earned gross profit of Rs. 117.130 million as against Rs. 75.158 million for the three month period ended 
31 December 2016. The increase in gross profit was due to increase in selling price of sugar as compared with corresponding 
period of 2015. The finance cost for the period was Rs. 3.087 million as against Rs. 9.990 million of the corresponding period. 
The decrease in finance cost was mainly due to efficient utilization of funds and reduced markup rates.

We have already started the process of setting up a Bagasse based Power Project of installed gross capacity of 32 MW. 
Initially we will produce/generate electricity of 22.85 MW from our Power Plant. However, we will supply 15 MW to the 
National Grid. We have already established letters of credit for the purchase of two steam turbines of 16MW each and 
Switch Yard of 132 KV.  Further, we would like to inform you that your Company has been granted Generation License 
and Upfront Tariff for 30 years by National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA). This will now accelerate the 
process of setting up of Co-generation Power Project. Our objective is to achieve commercial operation date in November 
2017. We are confident that the power project would have a beneficial impact on the Company. 

Your Directors place on record their appreciations of the diligence and devotion of duty of the Officers, Members of Staff 
and Workers of all categories.

For and on behalf of the Board,

Karachi: 26 January 2017.			    MUNEER NAWAZ
Chief Executive

Directors’ Report to the Members
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Condensed Interim Balance Sheet  
As at 31 December 2016

			   (Un-audited)	 (Audited)
			   31 December	 30 September
		  Note	 2016	 2016
		  (Rupees in thousand)

ASSETS	

NON CURRENT ASSETS	
	 Property, plant and equipment	 7	  832,863 	  811,280 
	 Investment in associate 	 8	  104,400 	  109,575 
	 Loans and advances 		   3,220 	  3,568 
	 Deposits 		   1,103 	  1,103 
	 Deferred taxation 		   35,213 	  35,213 

			    976,799 	  960,739 
CURRENT ASSETS	 	

	 Stores, spares and loose tools		   131,325 	  110,933 
	 Stock in trade 	 9	  953,790 	  162,713 
	 Trade debts 		   272,185 	  2,074 
	 Loans and advances 		   76,997 	  66,130 
	 Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 		   15,602 	  23,295 
	 Income tax recoverable 		   265,409 	  256,540 
	 Cash and bank balances 		   173,536 	  38,579 

			    1,888,844 	  660,264 

TOTAL ASSETS 		   2,865,643 	  1,621,003 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 	
SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES
	 Share capital 		   120,111 	  120,111 
	 Capital reserve - share premium 		   27,534 	  27,534 
	 Revenue reserve - general reserve and unappropriated profits 	  1,086,538 	  1,034,530 

TOTAL EQUITY 		   1,234,183 	  1,182,175 

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES 	
	 Long term borrowing 	 10	  25,000 	  25,000 
	 Retirement benefits obligation 		   29,335  	  28,454 

			    54,335 	  53,454 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 	
	 Trade and other payables 		   669,500 	  60,225 
	 Short term borrowings 	 11	  797,558 	  224,666 
	 Accrued interest on borrowings 		   3,800 	  3,693 
	 Current maturity of long-term borrowing 		   50,000 	  50,000 
	 Provision for taxation 		   56,267 	  46,790 

			    1,577,125 	  385,374  

TOTAL LIABILITIES		  1,631,460 	  438,828 

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS	 12	
	
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		   2,865,643 	  1,621,003  

The annexed notes from 1 to 19 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information. 	

	 Chief Executive 	 Director
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	 Chief Executive 	 Director

			   31 December	 31 December
		  Note	 2016	 2015
		  (Rupees in thousand)

Sales - net 	 13	  947,597 	  963,436 

Cost of sales 	 14	  (830,467)	  (888,278)

Gross profit 		   117,130	  75,158 

Distribution costs 		   (2,137)	  (2,172)

Administrative expenses 		   (48,107)	  (44,098)

Other operating expenses 		   (4,290)	  (2,312)

Other income 		   2,622 	  682 

			    (51,912)	  (47,900)

Operating profit  		   65,218	  27,258 

Finance costs 		   (3,087)	  (9,990)

Share of profit of associate - net 		  –	 –  

Profit before taxation 		   62,131	  17,268 

Taxation 	 15	  (10,123)	  (9,994)

Net Profit for the period 		   52,008	  7,274 

Earnings per share - basic and diluted (Rupees per share) 		   4.33	  0.61 

	

 The annexed notes from 1 to 19 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information. 	

Condensed Interim Profit and Loss Account (Un-audited) 
for the three month period ended 31 December 2016
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			   31 December	 31 December
		  Note	 2016	 2015
		  (Rupees in thousand)

Profit for the period 		   52,008	  7,274 
	
Other comprehensive income for the period		  –   	 – 

Total comprehensive income for the period 		   52,008	  7,274 

	
 The annexed notes from 1 to 19 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information. 	

	 Chief Executive 	 Director

Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income (Un-audited) 
for the three month period ended 31 December 2016
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	 Chief Executive 	 Director

			   31 December	 31 December
		   	 2016	 2015
		  (Rupees in thousand)

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES	
Profit before taxation		   62,131	  17,268 
Non-cash adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows: 	
		  Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 		   15,866 	  16,875 
		  Interest / mark-up 		   2,950 	  9,685 
		  Profit on bank deposits 		   (164)	  (82)
		  Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment 		   (1,047)	  (306)
		  Provision for gratuity and retirement benefits 		   1,020 	  1,032 

						      18,625 	  27,204 

Operating profit before working capital changes 		   80,756	  44,472 

Working capital adjustments: 	

	 Decrease / (increase) in current assets: 	

		  Stores, spares and loose tools 		   (20,392)	  (18,098)
		  Stock in trade 		   (791,077)	  (339,608)
		  Trade debts 		   (270,111)	  (105,174)
		  Loans and advances 		   (11,081)	  (7,950)
		  Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 		   7,693 	  (9,617)

						      (1,084,968)	  (480,447)
Increase in current liabilities 		

		  Trade and other payables 		   609,273 	  657,954 

	 Cash (used in)  / generated from operations 		   (394,939)	  221,979 

		  Income tax paid 		   (9,514)	  (10,770)
		  Interest / mark-up paid 		   (2,843)	  (17,246)
		  Profit on bank deposits 		   164 	  82 
		  Retirement benefits paid 		   (139)	  (205)

Net cash (used in)  / generated from operating activities 		   (407,271)	  193,840 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 	

		  Purchase of property, plant and equipment 		   (37,999)	  (1,782)
		  Sale proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 		   1,597 	  1,092 
		  Increase in loans and advances 		   563 	  221 
		  Dividend received from associate 		   5,175 	  2,875 

Net cash (used in) / generated from investing activities 		   (30,664)	  2,406 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 	

		  Dividend paid 		  –  	  (2)
		  Short-term borrowing  		   572,892 	  (91,351)

Net cash generated from / (used in) financing activities 		   572,892 	  (91,353)

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 		   134,957	  104,893 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD 		   38,579 	  13,203 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD 		   173,536	  118,096 
	

The annexed notes from 1 to 19 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information. 	

Condensed Interim Cash Flow Statement (Un-audited) 
for the three month period ended 31 December 2016
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	 Chief Executive 	 Director

	 Capital reserve	 Revenue reserve

	 Share 	 Share	 General	 Unappropriated	
	 capital	 premium	 reserve	 profits / (losses) 	 Total

	 ( R u p e e s  i n  t h o u s a n d ) 	

Balance as at 01 October 2015	  120,111 	  27,534 	  926,000 	  (70,555)	  1,003,090 

Profit for the period	  –   	  –   	  –  	  7,274 	  7,274 

Other comprehensive income	  –   	  –   	  –  	  –   	  –   

Total comprehensive income for the period	  –   	  –   	  – 	  7,274 	  7,274 

Balance as at 31 December 2015	  120,111 	  27,534 	  926,000 	  (63,281)	  1,010,364 

Balance as at 01 October 2016	  120,111 	  27,534 	  926,000 	  108,530 	  1,182,175 

Profit for the period	  –   	  –   	  – 	  52,008	  52,008

Other comprehensive income	  –   	  –   	  – 	  –   	  –   

Total comprehensive income for the period	  –   	  –   	  –  	  52,008	  52,008

Balance as at 31 December 2016	  120,111 	  27,534 	  926,000 	  160,538	  1,234,183 

The annexed notes from 1 to 19 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.	

Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Equity (Un-audited) 
for the three month period ended 31 December 2016
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1	 THE COMPANY AND ITS OPERATIONS

	 Shahtaj Sugar Mills Limited (the Company) was incorporated in Pakistan on 27 March 1965 as a Public 
Limited Company initially under the Companies Act 1913, and then under the Companies Ordinance 1984. 
Its registered office is situated at 19, Dockyard Road, West Wharf, Karachi. Previously, the shares of the 
Company were quoted on Karachi and Lahore Stock Exchanges. However, due to integration of these Stock 
Exchanges into Pakistan Stock Exchange, effective from 11 January 2016 the shares of the Company are 
now quoted on the Pakistan Stock Exchange. The principal activity of the Company is manufacturing and 
sales of sugar, whereas molasses and bagasse are its significant by-products.   	

	
	 Pursuant to an amendment in the Company’s Memorandum and Articles of Association, after the approval 

of members in the Company’s annual general meeting held on 27 January 2016 and the confirmation by the 
Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan received on 07 April 2016, the Company now intends 
to setup a bagasse based co-generation power project with an installed capacity of 32 MW. The Company 
intends to finance the project through a combination of equity and debt. The Company has received power 
generation license and Upfront tariff for thirty years from the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
(NEPRA). The Company expects to commence commercial generation in 2017-18 and any surplus 
electric power, not consumed by the Company itself, will be sold to the Central Power Purchasing Agency 
(Guarantee) Limited (CPPA).	

	
2	 STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

	 This Condensed Interim Financial Information has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of 
IAS - 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”, as applicable in Pakistan in all material respects. This Condensed 
Interim Financial Information is Un-audited and is being submitted to the members under section-245 of the 
Companies Ordinance, 1984,  and listing regulations of Pakistan Stock Exchange.	

	
3	 BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND MEASUREMENT

3.1	 This Condensed Interim Financial Information has been prepared in accordance with International 
Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” as applicable in Pakistan.

3.2	 This Condensed Interim Financial Information does not include all the information and disclosures 
required in the annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with financial 
statements of the Company for the year ended 30 September 2016.	

	
4	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

	 The accounting policies adopted and applied by the Company for the preparation of this Condensed Interim 
Financial Information are the same as were adopted and applied in the preparation of the preceding Annual 
Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 September 2016.

5	 SEASONALITY OF OPERATIONS	

	 The Company is inter-alia, engaged in manufacturing of sugar for which the season begins in  November / 
December and ends in March / April. Therefore, majority of expenses are incurred and production activities 
are undertaken in first half of the Company’s financial year thus increasing volume of inventories and 
financing at the end of the first half.	

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information (Un-audited) 
for the three month period ended 31 December 2016
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Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information (Un-audited) 
for the three month period ended 31 December 2016

6	 TAXATION, WORKERS’ WELFARE FUND AND WORKERS’ PROFIT PARTICIPATION FUND	

	 Provisions in respect of Taxation, Retirement Benefit Obligations, Workers’ Welfare Fund and  Workers’ 
Profit Participation Fund are estimated and these  are subject to final adjustments in the annual audited 

financial statements.
			   (Un-audited)	 (Audited)
			   31 December	 30 September
		  Note	 2016	 2016
			   (Rupees in thousand)

7	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 	

	 Operating fixed assets	 7.1	  599,338 	  615,665 
	 Capital work in progress	 7.2	  233,525 	  195,615 

			    832,863 	  811,280 
	

7.1	 Additions and deletions made to operating fixed assets during the three month period ended 
31 December 2016 are as under:	

	
		   	 Additions 	 Deletions
		  (Rupees in thousand)

	 Office equipment		   89 	 – 
	 Motor vehicles		  – 	  2,818 

			    89 	  2,818

7.2	 Additions and transfers made to capital work in progress during the three month period ended 
31 December 2016 are as under:	

	
		   	 Additions 	 Transfers
		  (Rupees in thousand)

	 Civil works and buildings 		   1,257 	 –  
	  Plant and machinery 		   36,167 	 –
	  Advances to suppliers 		   486 	 –

			    37,910 	 –
	

			   (Un-audited)	 (Audited)
			   31 December	 30 September
		  Note	 2016	 2016
			   (Rupees in thousand)

8	 INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATE - (Equity Method)

	 Associates - Equity method	
	 Shahtaj Textile Limited - Listed	 8.1	  104,400 	  109,575 	

	
	
8.1	 Fair value of investment as at 31 December 2016 is Rs. (thousand) 233,450 (30 September 2016: 

Rs. (thousand) 211,600).
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Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information (Un-audited) 
for the three month period ended 31 December 2016

			   (Un-audited)	 (Audited)
			   31 December	 30 September
		  Note	 2016	 2016
			   (Rupees in thousand)

9	 STOCK IN TRADE

	 Sugar 		   832,639 	  141,492 	
	 Molasses 		   17,449 	 – 
	 Sugar in process		   53,884 	  3,071 	
	 Molasses in process		   10,201 	  37 	
	 Bagasse		   38,512 	  17,638 	

			    952,685 	  162,238 	

	 Insecticide		   89 	  93 	
	 Stock at fair price shop 		   1,016 	  382 	

			    1,105 	  475 	

	  		   953,790 	  162,713

10	 LONG TERM BORROWING	

	 Long term borrowing	 10.1	  75,000 	  75,000 	
	 Less: Current maturity		   (50,000)	  (50,000)	

			    25,000 	  25,000 	
	

10.1	 This represents long term loan obtained from a commercial bank, repayable in 8 equal half 
yearly installments commencing after grace period of one year. Mark-up is chargeable at a rate 
of 6 month KIBOR plus 1% per annum payable bi-annually. The facility is secured against first 
exclusive charge over entire plant and machinery with 25% margin limited to Rs. 267 million.

	
11	 SHORT TERM BORROWINGS 

	 The aggregate facility of short term borrowings available from commercial banks is Rs. (thousand) 2,970,000  
(30 September 2016: Rs. (thousand) 2,970,000). Out of total facilities available Rs. (thousand) 2,570,000 is 
secured against pledge over stock and hypothecation over stores and spares and Rs. (thousand) 400,000 represents 
syndicated bridge finance facility having hypothecation charge over all present and future movable fixed assets 
for the purpose of co-generation power project.

	
	 The aggregate facility for letters of credit and guarantees as on 31 December 2016 amounts to 

Rs. (thousand) 1,545,000 (30 September 2016: Rs. (thousand) 1,545,000) and Rs. (thousand) 7,700 
(30 September 2016: Rs. (thousand) 7,700), respectively. Out of total facilities available, the unutilized 
facility for letters of credit and guarantees amounts to Rs. (thousand) 797,381 (30 September 2016: 
Rs. (thousand) 1,192,514) and Rs. (thousand) 6,051 (30 September 2016: Rs. (thousand) 6,051), respectively.	

	
12	 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

12.1	 Contingencies	

	 There is no material change in contingencies since the last published financial statements.

12.2	 Commitments	

	 The  Company’s   commitments   for  capital  expenditure   as  on  31 December 2016  amounts to 
Rs. (thousand) 9,648  (30 September 2016: Rs. (thousand) 9,648) in the normal course of business. 	
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Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information (Un-audited) 
for the three month period ended 31 December 2016

	 The Company’s  commitments  for  letters  of  credit and guarantees amounts to Rs. (thousand) 
747,619 (30 September 2016: Rs. (thousand) 352,486) and Rs. (thousand) 1,649 (30 September 2016: 
Rs. (thousand) 1,649), respectively. The amount of letters of credit includes Rs. (thousand) 673,100 
(30 September 2016: (thousand) 284,886) which relating to capital commitments.

	 (Un-audited)
			   31 December	 31 December
		  Note	 2016	 2015
			   (Rupees in thousand)

13	 SALES - NET

	 Sugar 		  920,801	  1,019,999 	
	 Molasses		   94,201 	  20,670 	
	 Bagasse		   28,998 	  3,738 	
	 Press mud		   1,362 	  1,096 	

			    1,045,362 	  1,045,503 	
	 Less:	
	 Broker’s commission on sugar		   2,103 	  2,305 	
	 Sales tax / FED		   94,370 	  78,242 	
	 Withholding tax on sales		   1,292 	  1,520 	

			    97,765 	  82,067 	

			    947,597 	  963,436 	
	
14	 COST OF SALES

	  Cost of sugarcane procurement 		   1,485,455 	  1,110,006 	
	  Process materials 		   19,429 	  14,357 	
	  Fuel and power 		   5,720 	  4,925 	
	  Stores and spares consumed 		   23,636 	  21,328 	
	  Repairs and maintenance 		   3,715 	  4,521 	
	  Salaries, wages and other benefits 		   50,029 	  41,761 	
	  Company’s contribution to provident fund 		   517 	  455 	
	  Rent, rates and taxes 		   254 	  251 	
	  Insurance 		   2,219 	  1,276 	
	  Conveyance and travelling 		   2,170 	  1,811 	
	  Depreciation 		   14,759 	  15,889 	
	  Other expenses 		   1,931 	  1,464 	

			    1,609,834 	  1,218,044 	
	  Add: Opening stock of sugar and by-products in process 		   3,108 	  2,581 	
	  Less: Closing stock of sugar and by-products in process 		   (64,085)	  (44,560)	

	  Cost of sugar manufactured 		   1,548,857 	  1,176,065 	
	  Packing material consumed 		   11,080 	  9,183 	

	  Cost of sugar bagged 		   1,559,937 	  1,185,248 	
	  Add: Opening stock of sugar and by-products 		   159,130 	  567,573 	
	  Less: Closing stock of sugar and by-products 		   (888,600)	  (864,543)	

			    830,467 	  888,278 	
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Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information (Un-audited) 
for the three month period ended 31 December 2016

	 (Un-audited)
			   31 December	 31 December
		  Note	 2016	 2015
			   (Rupees in thousand)

15	 TAXATION	

	 Taxation for the period:	

	    Current		   10,123 	  9,994  

	    Deferred		   –   	  –   

			    10,123 	  9,994  

16	 TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES	

	 The related parties and  associated undertakings comprise  related group companies, local associates, staff 
provident fund, directors and  key management personnel. Transactions with  related parties and associated 
undertakings, other than remuneration and benefits to key management personnel under the terms of their 
employment are as follows:

	
		  31 December 2016

		  Related Parties

		  M/s. Shahtaj	 M/s. Shezan	 M/s. Shahnawaz	 M/s. Information	 Staff
		  Textile	 International	 (Private)	 System	 Provident
		  Limited 	 Limited	 Limited	 Associates 	 Fund
					     Limited	  	

				    ( Rupees in thousand )	

	 Dividend received	  5,175 	  –   	  –   	  –   	  –    
	 Utilities paid	  –   	  –     	  67 	 –  	  –   
	 Purchases and services received	 – 	  11 	  131 	  96 	 –  
	 Sales	 –  	  31,600 	  –   	  –    	 –   
	 Staff Provident Fund	  –   	  –   	  –   	  –    	  1,170 

		   5,175 	  31,611 	  198 	  96 	  1,170

 
	 31 December 2015

		  Related Parties

		  M/s. Shahtaj	 M/s. Shezan	 M/s. Shahnawaz	 M/s. Information	 Staff
		  Textile	 International	 (Private)	 System	 Provident
		  Limited 	 Limited	 Limited	 Associates 	 Fund
					     Limited	

				    ( Rupees in thousand )	

	 Dividend received	   2,875 	  –   	  –   	  –   	  –   
	 Utilities paid	  –   	  –   	  67  	  –   	  –   
	 Purchases and services received	 – 	  10 	  260 	  64 	  –   
	 Sales	  –   	  119,980 	  –   	  –   	  –   
	 Staff Provident Fund	  –   	  –   	  –   	  –   	   1,036  

		   2,875 	  119,990 	  327 	  64 	  1,036
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Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information (Un-audited) 
for the three month period ended 31 December 2016

	 All  transactions  with  the  related  parties  and  associated  undertakings  are  entered into arm’s length 
determined  in  accordance  with  comparable uncontrolled  price  method except  for  transactions  with 
M/s. Shahnawaz (Private) Limited,  where  an  additional discount of  40% is received on service charges 
and 15% on spare parts in connection with the repairs of motor vehicles, due to group policy. The effect of 
this policy on the balance sheet and profit and loss account is considered to be immaterial.	

	
	 No buying or selling commission has been paid to any associated undertaking.	
	
17	 AUTHORIZATION

	 This condensed interim financial information was authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on 
26 January 2017.	

	
18	 APPROPRIATIONS

	 The Board of Directors have proposed a final dividend for the year ended 30 September 2016 of Rs. 5/- 
per share (2015: Rs. Nil per share), amounting to Rs. (thousand) 60,055 (2015: Rs. (thousand) Nil) along 
with the transfer to general reserve amounting to Rs. (thousand) 30,000 (2015: Rs. (thousand) Nil) at their 
meeting held on 26 December 2016 for approval of the members at the Annual General Meeting to be held 
on 27 January 2017.

	
19	 GENERAL

	 Figures in this condensed interim financial information have been rounded off to the nearest thousand of 
rupees.
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